

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI****WP(PIL) NO: 277 of 2020**

Shaik Khajavali Nurbasha

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr S M Subhan

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : AGP for Education, GP for Revenue,
GP for Social Welfare,
Mr K P Abhi Ram for R.9 & R.10**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 1st July, 2026****P C :**

At oral request of learned counsel for parties, 'Social Welfare Department, A.P., through Principal Secretary to Government, Social Welfare Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District'; 'Minority Welfare Department, A.P., through Principal Secretary to Government, Minority Welfare Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District'; and 'Backward Classes Welfare Department represented by its Director, Vishal Residency, 2nd and 3rd floors, Tadigadapa, Vijayawada – 521134' are impleaded as respondent Nos.9 to 11 respectively in present petition.

Learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare/Minority Welfare/Backward Classes Welfare waives service on behalf of newly impleaded respondents.

Principal Secretaries of Social Welfare/Minority Welfare shall take a comprehensive view of the issue raised in this petition and ensure filing of proper counter(s) well before the adjourned date.

Copy of this order be communicated to respondent Nos.9 to 11.

List on 02.09.2026.

LISA GILL, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

Vjl